TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM671533

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		08/31/2021	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Entity Type:	•	
State/Country:	rv: GERMANY	
City:	Unterschleißheim	
Street Address:	Weihenstephaner Str. 1 86716	
Name:	RECY SYSTEMS GMBH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3048063	RECY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000 Email: ipdept@willkie.com **Correspondent Name:** Walker Bowman Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	126505.00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Walker Bowman
SIGNATURE:	/Walker Bowman/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=CLOSING COPY AMCS - Termination and Release of IPSA - (Trademarks - Recy Systems)#page1.tif source=CLOSING COPY AMCS - Termination and Release of IPSA - (Trademarks - Recy Systems)#page2.tif source=CLOSING COPY AMCS - Termination and Release of IPSA - (Trademarks - Recy Systems)#page3.tif source=CLOSING COPY AMCS - Termination and Release of IPSA - (Trademarks - Recy Systems)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007409 FRAME: 0960**

900640570

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of August 31, 2021 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as security agent (the "Security Agent"), in favor of RECY SYSTEMS GMBH (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 15, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Grant") granting the Security Agent, for itself and on behalf and for the ratable benefit of the other Secured Parties, a security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following property (the "Intellectual Property Security Interest"):

- (i) all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications for registration of such trademarks, service marks and trade names, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing, whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof, and all the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of the above;
- (ii) all patents and patent applications, domestic or foreign, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof;
- (iii) all copyrights and applications for copyright, domestic or foreign, together with the underlying works of authorship (including titles), whether or not the underlying works of authorship have been published whether said copyrights are statutory or arise under the common law, and all other rights and works of authorship, all computer programs, computer databases, computer program flow diagrams, source codes, object codes and all tangible property embodying or incorporating any copyrights, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all rights of renewal and extension of copyright;

(together, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Grant was recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 15, 2019, at Reel 6796, Frame 0972;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that Security Agent hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks identified in Schedule I hereto as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Security Agent provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Security Agent's security interests in and liens on the certain Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates, cancels, reassigns, releases and discharges any and all liens and security interests, including the Intellectual Property Security Interest, it has in and against the Intellectual Property Collateral, including those listed in Schedule I hereto, and all goodwill associated therewith;
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO;
- 3. agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or their agents or designees) reasonably request in writing (at the Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Termination and Release and the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK,

as Security Agent

SA. — SON ENERGE SOURCE SERVICE

Name: Andy De Vaux Title: Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Registered U.S. Trademarks

Mark	Registration	Registration	Application	Application
	Number	Date	Number	Date
RECY ²	3048063	1/24/2006	76619716	11/8/2004

Pending U.S. Trademark Applications

None.

RECORDED: 08/31/2021